deltadentalid.com
Electronic Data Interchange
Transaction Set Companion Guide
834 - Health Care
Benefit Enrollment and
Maintenance
5010
Version 1.0.21

      Child
      Ex-Spouse
INS03    R  Maintenance Type Code  001 Change  3/3
     Termination
INS04    S  Maintenance Reason Code   Death  2/2
      Retirement
      Surviving Spouse
      No Reason Given
INS05    R  Benefit Status Code   Active  1/1
      COBRA
INS06      NOT USED
INS07      NOT USED
INS08      NOT USED
INS09    S  Student Status Code   Full-time  1/1
       Not a Student
      Part-time
INS10    S  Handicap Status Indicator   Yes, handicapped  1/1
      No, not handicapped
INS11       NOT USED
INS12      NOT USED
INS13       NOT USED
INS14      NOT USED
 14
REF  Reference Identification (Subscriber Number)
Usage    : Mandatory
Segment Max Use
Within Loop  : 1
Loop Repeat  : 1
Loop ID                : 2000
Example:
REF*0F*999887777~
      Min/Max
Element   Usage  Name  Values  Description  Length
REF01    R  Reference ID Qualifier   Subscriber Number Qualifier  2/2
REF02    R  Reference Identification   Subscriber Social Security Number  9/9
COMMENT: The social security must be 9 numeric digits. Alpha characters are not
expected within the social security number REF02 field.
 15
REF  Reference Identification (Subscriber Group Number)
Usage     : Situational (This segment is required if the REF*1L segment is not sent in the HD loop)
Segment Max Use
Within Loop  : 1
Loop Repeat  : 1
Loop ID                : 2000
Example:
REF*1L*10030001~
      Min/Max
Element   Usage  Name  Values  Description  Length
REF01    R  Reference ID Qualifier   Group Number  2/2
REF02    R  Reference Identification   Group Number 1/50
COMMENT: The Group Number might be an alpha-numeric string assigned by the
Employer, or it might be a DDI assigned group number (e.g., 10010011).
 16
REF  Reference Identification (Alternate ID)
Usage     : Situational (Provide this information if available)
Segment Max Use
Within Loop  : 1
Loop Repeat  : 1
Loop ID                : 2000
Example:
REF*ZZ*994120000~
     Min/Max
Element   Usage  Name  Values  Description  Length
REF01    R  Reference ID Qualifier  ZZ  Mutually Defined  2/2
REF02    R  Reference Identification   Alternate ID  9/9
COMMENT: The Alternate ID (assigned by DDI) must be 9 numeric digits. Alpha
characters are not expected within the Alternate ID REF02 field.
 17
DTP  Member Level Dates (Employment Date/Hire Date)
Usage     : Conditional (see comment)
Segment Max Use

      Min/Max
Element   Usage  Name  Values  Description  Length
HD01    R  Maintenance Type Code  001  Change  3/3
HD02     NOT USED
HD03   R  Insurance Line Code   3/3
HD04    S  Plan Coverage Description   Plan Coverage Description 1/50
HD05      NOT USED
HD06      NOT USED
HD07      NOT USED
HD08      NOT USED
HD09      NOT USED
COMMENT: Use this element when additional information is needed by the insurer to
describe the exact type of coverage being provided. If required by an insurer, this
information must be included. The insurer establishes the content of this element in the
trading partner agreement.
 24
DTP  Member Level Dates (Benefit Begin)
Usage     : Mandatory
Segment Max Use
Within Loop  : 1
Loop Repeat  : 1
Loop ID                : 2000
Example:
DTP*348*D8*20000815~
      Min/Max
Element   Usage  Name  Values  Description  Length
DTP01    R  Date/Time Qualifier   Benefit Begin  3/3
DTP02    R  Date Time Period Format Qualifier   Date expressed in Format CCYYMMDD  2/2
DTP03    R  Date Time Format   Expression of Date as CCYYMMDD  8/8
 25
DTP  Member Level Dates (Benefit End)
Usage     : Situational
Segment Max Use
Within Loop  : 1
Loop Repeat  : 1
Loop ID                : 2000
Example:
DTP*349*D8*20100515~
      Min/Max
Element   Usage  Name  Values  Description  Length
DTP01    R  Date/Time Qualifier  9  Benefit End  3/3
DTP02    R  Date Time Period Format Qualifier   Date expressed in Format CCYYMMDD  2/2
DTP03    R  Date Time Format   Expression of Date as CCYYMMDD  8/8
 26
REF  Health Coverage Policy (Subscriber Group Number)
Usage     : Situational (This Element is required if the REF*1L Element is not sent in the INS loop)
Segment Max Use
Within Loop  : 1
Loop Repeat  : 1
Loop ID        : 2300
Example:
REF*1L*10030001~
      Min/Max
Element   Usage  Name  Values  Description  Length
REF01    R  Reference ID Qualifier   Group Number  2/2
REF02    R  Reference Identification   Group Number 1/50
REF03       NOT USED
REF04      NOT USED
COMMENT: The Group Number might be an alpha-numeric string assigned by the
Employer, or it might be a DDI assigned group number (e.g., 10010011).
 27
SE  Transaction Set Trailer
Usage     : Mandatory
Segment Max Use